PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8379675

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK	01/11/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRUBLUE LLC	
Street Address:	1699 CHERRY STREET, UNIT C	
City:	LOUISVILLE	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80027	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16041431		
Patent Number:	10544822		
Patent Number:	D841440		
Patent Number:	D834402		
Patent Number:	10058757		
Patent Number:	10046745		
Patent Number:	D865492		
Patent Number:	D869937		
Patent Number:	D862205		
Application Number:	16188625		
Patent Number:	10035421		
Patent Number:	10532662		
Patent Number:	9589437		
Patent Number:	9211462		
Application Number:	17203157		
Application Number:	17025040		
Patent Number:	11293478		
Patent Number:	D945252		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 066114 FRAME: 0646

508332479

Fax Number: (312)863-7867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637267

Email: jaclyn.digrande@goldbergkohn.com **Correspondent Name:** JACLYN DI GRANDE - PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 E MONROE ST., STE 3300 Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7428.093	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TTER: JACLYN DI GRANDE	
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2024	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release (Huntington)#page1.tif source=Patent Release (Huntington)#page2.tif source=Patent Release (Huntington)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066114 FRAME: 0647

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this 11th day of January, 2024, by THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, successor by

merger to TCF Capital Funding, a division of TCF National Bank, as Lender ("Lender"), in favor

of TRUBLUE LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by

Company in favor of Lender in the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto pursuant to that

certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 20, 2019, executed by Company in favor of

Lender and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 2019 at

Reel/Frame 049274/0974 and May 24, 2022 at Reel/Frame 059996/0347.

[Signature Page Follows]

4874-8313-3048 v.4

8888.001

PATENT REEL: 066114 FRAME: 0648

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

> THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, successor by merger to TCF Capital Funding, a division of TCF National Bank

Name: Kendrick Vincent

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILE DATE	PUBLICATION OR PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Cable-traversing trolley adapted for use with impact braking	16/041431	07/20/18	NA	NA
Double-Lock Carabiner	15/886410	02/01/18	10544822	1/28/20
Carabiner	29/622582	10/18/17	D841440	02/26/19
Zipline trolley	29/622586	10/18/17	D834402	11/27/18
Tree climbing device	14/857266	09/17/15	10058757	08/28/18
Cable-traversing trolley adapted for use with impact braking	14/664286	03/20/15	10046745	08/14/18
Carabiner	29/674288	12/20/2018	D865492	11/05/2019
Handle Bar	29/622597	10/18/2017	D869937	12/17/2019
Zipline Trolley	29/622606	10/18/2017	D862205	10/08/2019
Cable and Structure Traversing Trolleys	16/188625	11/13/2018	NA	NA
Eddy current braking device for linear systems	14/831310	08/20/2015	10035421	07/31/2018
Eddy current braking device for rotary systems	14/831358	08/20/2015	10532662	1/14/2020
Permissions-based alarm system and method	14/968511	12/14/2015	9589437	03/07/2017
Permissions-based alarm system and method	14/212502	03/14/2014	9211462	12/15/2015
Line dispensing devices	17/203157	03/16/21	N/A	
Lock-off descent control systems and devices	17/025040	09/18/20	N/A	
Carabiner	17/089242	11/04/20	11293478	4/05/22
Carabiner	29/717694	12/18/19	D945252	3/08/22

Schedule A

RECORDED: 01/12/2024

PATENT REEL: 066114 FRAME: 0650